
Inter-Departmental Communication 

Date:  October 27, 2025 

To: Councilman Kevin O’Neill; Chair; Transportation. Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 

From: Jaime Guillen; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 

Subject: Revised CUP Summary for Amendment 1 #: 250919 

CONTRACTOR:            Kimley-Horn & Associates 
Address:            905 Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 150    
             Kansas City, MO 64105 
Contract #                                   89008943 – NE 52nd St. Improvements – N Randolph  
     Rd. to N Wheeling Ave. Design Study 
Contract Amount:   $609,914.00  ($469,914 on Amendment 10 
Total MBE Achieved:   14% 
Total WBE Achieved:  14% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:              Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. 
Address:             1020 E 8th St. 

Kansas City, MO 64106 
Scope of Work:                             GIS Mapping / Cost Estimating 
Subcontract Percentage:            14% 
Ownership:             Andebrhan, Hagos  
Structure:                                 African-American Male     Code: 15  
  
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:              Venice Communications, Inc. 
Address:             5503 Noland Rd. 
     Shawnee, KS 66216 
Scope of Work:                             Public Engagement 
Subcontract Percentage:           8% 
Ownership:             Siemens, Jayne 
Structure:                                 Caucasian Female    Code: 27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 2: 89008943- NE 52nd St Improvements – N Randolph Rd to N Wheeling Ave. 
Design Study 
 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:              Merge Midwest Engineering, LLC 
Address:             2668 W. Catalpa St. 
     Olathe, KS 66061 
Scope of Work:                             Data Collection & Analysis 
Subcontract Percentage:           6% 
Ownership:             Clayton, Janelle 
Structure:                                 Caucasian Female    Code: 27 
 
Comments:  
Original Contract Amount:  $140,000.00 
Proposed Amendment 1:  $469,914.00 
Proposed Contract Amount: $609,914.00 
 
According to the prime contractor they are currently achieving the following participation 
on the contract: 
 
Dollars paid to prime contractor by City to date:  $134.394.44 
Dollars paid to MBE by prime contractor to date: $16,394.44 for 12% MBE 
Dollars paid to WBEs by prime contractor to date:  $17,714.47 for 13% WBE. 
 


